
Independent School District #361 
Koochiching County International Falls, MN 

 

Mission Statement:    

 

 

AGENDA 
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Monday, June 5, 2017 
FHS Library - 6:00 PM 

 

 PRELIMINARIES:  

1.  CALL TO ORDER  

2.  ROLL CALL 

Michelle Hebner ___                      Terry Murray ___ 

Michael Holden ___                       Ted Saxton ___ 

Toni Korpi ___                                 Roxanne Skogstad-Ditsch ___ 

Heather McBride ___                     Kevin Grover ___ 

 

3.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

4.  PREVIEW & APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Approve the agenda as presented.  moved ___________, second __________ carried/failed 

 

 NEW BUSINESS:  

 Consent Agenda:  

 Moved by _____________, seconded by _______________, to approve the consent agenda as 

presented.  Motion carried/failed by a _______ vote. 

 

1.  Approve the hire of Leah DeLack as 1.0 FTE Secondary Art Teacher for the 2017-2018 school year. 2 

2.  Approve the hire of Tylyn Nault as 1.0 FTE Elementary Education Teacher for the 2017-2018 

school year. 

3 

 Information and Discussion:  

1.  Receive an update on Bronco Arena 4 

2.  Discussion regarding the upcoming November election to request voter approval to renew and 

increase the the current Operating Referendum. 

6 

 ADJOURNMENT  

 

In partnership with parents and the community, the International Falls School District will prepare every student to 

become a productive citizen by developing their maximum potential within a safe climate of mutual respect and trust. 
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION - FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

International Falls School District No. 361 OPTION 1 April 11, 2017

Proposed Revoke and Replace of Referendum Revenue

Pay 17 / FY 2018 Pay 2018 / FY 2019 Pay 2018 / FY 2019 Pay 2018 / FY 2019

Current Revoked Proposed Question 1 Proposed Question 2

Allowance Allowance Allowance Allowance

Resident Pupil Units* 1,363.20 1,346.60 1,346.60 1,346.60

Adjusted Pupil Units* 1,170.40 1,151.00 1,151.00 1,151.00

Sparsity Revenue (1=yes, 0=no) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prior Year RMV (used for aid)** 513,241,723 533,123,618 533,123,618 533,123,618

Current Year RMV (used for tax rate)** 533,123,618 538,454,854 538,454,854 538,454,854

RMV / RPU 376,497.74 395,903.47 395,903.47 395,903.47

LOR Allowance 424.00 424.00 424.00 0.00

Voter Approved Allowance 347.55 -347.55 690.00 70.00

Board Approved Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Referefendum Allowance 347.55 -347.55 690.00 70.00

Referendum + LOR per RPU 771.55 424.00 1,114.00 70.00

Tier 1 Allowance 300.00 -300.00 300.00 0.00

Tier 2 Allowance 47.55 -47.55 390.00 70.00

Tier 3 Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tier 1 Levy % 42.8% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0%

Tier 1 Aid % 57.2% 55.0% 55.0% 55.0%

Tier 2 Levy % 73.8% 77.6% 77.6% 77.6%

Tier 2 Aid % 26.2% 22.4% 22.4% 22.4%

Tier 3 Levy % 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Tier 3 Aid % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Tier 1 Referendum Revenue 351,120 -345,300 345,300 0

Tier 1 Referendum Levy 150,223 -155,347 155,347 0

Tier 1 Referendum  Aid 200,897 -189,953 189,953 0

Tier 2 Referendum Revenue 55,653 -54,730 448,890 80,570

Tier 2 Referendum Levy 41,084 -42,486 348,465 62,545

Tier 2 Referendum Aid 14,568 -12,244 100,425 18,025

Tier 3 Referendum Revenue 0 0 0 0

Tier 3 Referendum Levy 0 0 0 0

Tier 3 Referendum Aid 0 0 0 0

LOR Revenue 496,250 488,024 488,024 0

LOR Levy 366,347 378,844 378,844 0

LOR Aid 129,903 109,180 109,180 0

Grand Total Revenue 903,022 488,024 1,282,214 80,570

Grand Total Levy 557,654 378,844 378,844 62,545

Grand Total Aid 345,368 109,180 109,180 18,025

Voter Approved Revenue 406,773 -400,030 794,190 80,570

Voter Approved Levy 191,307 -197,833 503,812 62,545

Voter Approved Aid 215,466 -202,197 290,378 18,025

Estimated Total Tax Rate (inc. LOR) 0.10460% 0.07036% 0.07036% 0.01162%

Estimated Total Tax Rate (excl. LOR) 0.03588% -0.03674% 0.09357% 0.01162%

Annual Tax on $100,000 RMV $36 -$37 $94 $12Tax Increase over Previous Year $58

* Pupil unit estimates used for Pay 17/FY18 are the figures used to calculate levy limits payable in 2017.

** The current year RMV for Pay 18 assumes a 1% increase over the prior year's final RMV.
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION - FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

International Falls School District No. 361 OPTION 1
Analysis of Tax Impact for Referendum Levy

Question 2 Question 1 & 2

Year Taxes are Payable 2018 2018 2018

Revoked 

Authority

Proposed 

Authority
Net Change

Proposed 

Authority
 Net Change

Revenue per Pupil Unit -$347.55 $690.00 $342.45 $70.00 $412.45

-$400,030 $794,190 $394,160 $80,570 $474,730

-0.03674% 0.09357% 0.05683% 0.01162% 0.06844%

$50,000 -$18 $47 $28 $6 $34

75,000 -28 70 43 9 51

100,000 -37 94 57 12 68

150,000 -55 140 85 17 103

175,000 -64 164 99 20 120

200,000 -73 187 114 23 137

225,000 -83 211 128 26 154

Residential 250,000 -92 234 142 29 171

Homesteads, 275,000 -101 257 156 32 188

Apartments, 300,000 -110 281 170 35 205

and Commercial- 350,000 -129 327 199 41 240

Industrial Property 400,000 -147 374 227 46 274

450,000 -165 421 256 52 308

500,000 -184 468 284 58 342

550,000 -202 515 313 64 376

600,000 -220 561 341 70 411

700,000 -257 655 398 81 479

800,000 -294 749 455 93 548

900,000 -331 842 511 105 616

1,000,000 -367 936 568 116 684

April 11, 2017

Total Revenue

Est. Market Value Tax Rate

Type of Property
Estimated 

Market Value

Question 1

Estimated Taxes for Referendum Levy Only

* The figures in the table are based on school district taxes for the Operating Referendum levy only, and do not include tax levies for other
purposes.  Tax increases shown above are gross increases, not including the impact of the Minnesota Homestead Credit Refund ("Circuit Breaker")
program.  Many owners of homestead property will qualify for a refund, based on their income and total property taxes.  This will decrease the net
effect of the referendum levy for many property owners.

NOTE:  Agricultural property will pay taxes for the proposed referendum based only on the value of the house, garage and one acre.  
Seasonal recreational residential property (i.e., cabins) will pay no taxes for the proposed referendum.
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION - FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

International Falls School District No. 361 OPTION 2 April 11, 2017

Proposed Revoke and Replace of Referendum Revenue

Pay 17 / FY 2018 Pay 2018 / FY 2019 Pay 2018 / FY 2019 Pay 2018 / FY 2019

Current Revoked Proposed Question 1 Proposed Question 2

Allowance Allowance Allowance Allowance

Resident Pupil Units* 1,363.20 1,346.60 1,346.60 1,346.60

Adjusted Pupil Units* 1,170.40 1,151.00 1,151.00 1,151.00

Sparsity Revenue (1=yes, 0=no) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prior Year RMV (used for aid)** 513,241,723 533,123,618 533,123,618 533,123,618

Current Year RMV (used for tax rate)** 533,123,618 538,454,854 538,454,854 538,454,854

RMV / RPU 376,497.74 395,903.47 395,903.47 395,903.47

LOR Allowance 424.00 424.00 424.00 0.00

Voter Approved Allowance 347.55 -347.55 760.00 70.00

Board Approved Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Referefendum Allowance 347.55 -347.55 760.00 70.00

Referendum + LOR per RPU 771.55 424.00 1,184.00 70.00

Tier 1 Allowance 300.00 -300.00 300.00 0.00

Tier 2 Allowance 47.55 -47.55 460.00 0.00

Tier 3 Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00 70.00

Tier 1 Levy % 42.8% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0%

Tier 1 Aid % 57.2% 55.0% 55.0% 55.0%

Tier 2 Levy % 73.8% 77.6% 77.6% 77.6%

Tier 2 Aid % 26.2% 22.4% 22.4% 22.4%

Tier 3 Levy % 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Tier 3 Aid % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Tier 1 Referendum Revenue 351,120 -345,300 345,300 0

Tier 1 Referendum Levy 150,223 -155,347 155,347 0

Tier 1 Referendum  Aid 200,897 -189,953 189,953 0

Tier 2 Referendum Revenue 55,653 -54,730 529,460 0

Tier 2 Referendum Levy 41,084 -42,486 411,010 0

Tier 2 Referendum Aid 14,568 -12,244 118,450 0

Tier 3 Referendum Revenue 0 0 0 80,570

Tier 3 Referendum Levy 0 0 0 80,570

Tier 3 Referendum Aid 0 0 0 0

LOR Revenue 496,250 488,024 488,024 0

LOR Levy 366,347 378,844 378,844 0

LOR Aid 129,903 109,180 109,180 0

Grand Total Revenue 903,022 488,024 1,362,784 80,570

Grand Total Levy 557,654 378,844 378,844 80,570

Grand Total Aid 345,368 109,180 109,180 0

Voter Approved Revenue 406,773 -400,030 874,760 80,570

Voter Approved Levy 191,307 -197,833 566,357 80,570

Voter Approved Aid 215,466 -202,197 308,403 0

Estimated Total Tax Rate (inc. LOR) 0.10460% 0.07036% 0.07036% 0.01496%

Estimated Total Tax Rate (excl. LOR) 0.03588% -0.03674% 0.10518% 0.01496%

Annual Tax on $100,000 RMV $36 -$37 $105 $15Tax Increase over Previous Year $69

*   Pupil unit estimates used for Pay 17/FY18 are the figures used to calculate levy limits payable in 2017.

** The current year RMV for Pay 18 assumes a 1% increase over the prior year's final RMV.
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION - FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

International Falls School District No. 361 OPTION 2

Analysis of Tax Impact for Referendum Levy

Question 2 Question 1 & 2

Year Taxes are Payable 2018 2018 2018

Revoked 

Authority

Proposed 

Authority
Net Change

Proposed 

Authority
 Net Change

Revenue per Pupil Unit -$347.55 $760.00 $412.45 $70.00 $482.45

-$400,030 $874,760 $474,730 $80,570 $555,300

-0.03674% 0.10518% 0.06844% 0.01496% 0.08340%

$50,000 -$18 $53 $34 $7 $42

75,000 -28 79 51 11 63

100,000 -37 105 68 15 83

150,000 -55 158 103 22 125

175,000 -64 184 120 26 146

200,000 -73 210 137 30 167

225,000 -83 237 154 34 188

Residential 250,000 -92 263 171 37 209

Homesteads, 275,000 -101 289 188 41 229

Apartments, 300,000 -110 316 205 45 250

and Commercial- 350,000 -129 368 240 52 292

Industrial Property 400,000 -147 421 274 60 334

450,000 -165 473 308 67 375

500,000 -184 526 342 75 417

550,000 -202 579 376 82 459

600,000 -220 631 411 90 500

700,000 -257 736 479 105 584

800,000 -294 841 548 120 667

900,000 -331 947 616 135 751

1,000,000 -367 1,052 684 150 834

April 11, 2017

Total Revenue

Est. Market Value Tax Rate

Type of Property
Estimated 

Market Value

Question 1

Estimated Taxes for Referendum Levy Only

* The figures in the table are based on school district taxes for the Operating Referendum levy only, and do not include tax levies for other purposes.  
Tax increases shown above are gross increases, not including the impact of the Minnesota Homestead Credit Refund ("Circuit Breaker") program.  
Many owners of homestead property will qualify for a refund, based on their income and total property taxes.  This will decrease the net effect of the 
referendum levy for many property owners. 

NOTE:  Agricultural property will pay taxes for the proposed referendum based only on the value of the house, garage and one acre.  
Seasonal recreational residential property (i.e., cabins) will pay no taxes for the proposed referendum.
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Topic Value Revenue from Voter approved Levy

District District
Recreation 

Commission
Current Budget shortfall $140,000 Question #1 Question #2 Question #2

14-15 $916,149 $77,841
Loss of Revenue from students 
differences in exiting and entering 
grades

15-16 $897,990 $27,630 $71,049

18-19: $150,000 16-17 $920,250 $28,294 $72,755
19-20: $75,000

Proposed Revenue from new Levy

Computer-Tech replacements - 3 
year lease to own ($381,000) $130,000

District District (28%)
Recreation 

Commission 
(72%)

Option 1 $387,417 $22,560 $58,010
Other ideas: Option 2 $467,987 $22,560 $58,010
additional offerings Option 3
one to one initiative Other
Tech Integrationist increase

facilities
*  Are we going to have an inflationary increase as part of 

the question?
increase in curriculum 

Arena - annual amount set aside for 
improvements $150,000

Total $420,000
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION - FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

International Falls School District No. 361 OPTION 3 June 1, 2017

Proposed Revoke and Replace of Referendum Revenue

Pay 17 / FY 2018 Pay 2018 / FY 2019 Pay 2018 / FY 2019 Pay 2018 / FY 2019

Current Revoked Proposed Question 1 Proposed Question 2

Allowance Allowance Allowance Allowance

Resident Pupil Units* 1,363.20 1,346.60 1,346.60 1,346.60

Adjusted Pupil Units* 1,170.40 1,151.00 1,151.00 1,151.00

Sparsity Revenue (1=yes, 0=no) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Prior Year RMV (used for aid)** 513,241,723 533,123,618 533,123,618 533,123,618

Current Year RMV (used for tax rate)** 533,123,618 538,454,854 538,454,854 538,454,854

RMV / RPU 376,497.74 395,903.47 395,903.47 395,903.47

LOR Allowance 424.00 424.00 424.00 0.00

Voter Approved Allowance 347.55 -347.55 760.00 103.00

Board Approved Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Referefendum Allowance 347.55 -347.55 760.00 103.00

Referendum + LOR per RPU 771.55 424.00 1,184.00 103.00

Tier 1 Allowance 300.00 -300.00 300.00 0.00

Tier 2 Allowance 47.55 -47.55 460.00 0.00

Tier 3 Allowance 0.00 0.00 0.00 103.00

Tier 1 Levy % 42.8% 45.0% 45.0% 45.0%

Tier 1 Aid % 57.2% 55.0% 55.0% 55.0%

Tier 2 Levy % 73.8% 77.6% 77.6% 77.6%

Tier 2 Aid % 26.2% 22.4% 22.4% 22.4%

Tier 3 Levy % 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Tier 3 Aid % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Tier 1 Referendum Revenue 351,120 -345,300 345,300 0

Tier 1 Referendum Levy 150,223 -155,347 155,347 0

Tier 1 Referendum  Aid 200,897 -189,953 189,953 0

Tier 2 Referendum Revenue 55,653 -54,730 529,460 0

Tier 2 Referendum Levy 41,084 -42,486 411,010 0

Tier 2 Referendum Aid 14,568 -12,244 118,450 0

Tier 3 Referendum Revenue 0 0 0 118,553

Tier 3 Referendum Levy 0 0 0 118,553

Tier 3 Referendum Aid 0 0 0 0

LOR Revenue 496,250 488,024 488,024 0

LOR Levy 366,347 378,844 378,844 0

LOR Aid 129,903 109,180 109,180 0

Grand Total Revenue 903,022 488,024 1,362,784 118,553

Grand Total Levy 557,654 378,844 378,844 118,553

Grand Total Aid 345,368 109,180 109,180 0

Voter Approved Revenue 406,773 -400,030 874,760 118,553

Voter Approved Levy 191,307 -197,833 566,357 118,553

Voter Approved Aid 215,466 -202,197 308,403 0

Estimated Total Tax Rate (inc. LOR) 0.10460% 0.07036% 0.07036% 0.02202%

Estimated Total Tax Rate (excl. LOR) 0.03588% -0.03674% 0.10518% 0.02202%

Annual Tax on $100,000 RMV $36 -$37 $105 $22Tax Increase over Previous Year $69

*   Pupil unit estimates used for Pay 17/FY18 are the figures used to calculate levy limits payable in 2017.

** The current year RMV for Pay 18 assumes a 1% increase over the prior year's final RMV.
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PRELIMINARY INFORMATION - FOR DISCUSSION ONLY

International Falls School District No. 361 OPTION 3

Analysis of Tax Impact for Referendum Levy

Question 2 Question 1 & 2

Year Taxes are Payable 2018 2018 2018

Revoked 

Authority

Proposed 

Authority
Net Change

Proposed 

Authority
 Net Change

Revenue per Pupil Unit -$347.55 $760.00 $412.45 $103.00 $515.45

-$400,030 $874,760 $474,730 $118,553 $593,283

-0.03674% 0.10518% 0.06844% 0.02202% 0.09046%

$50,000 -$18 $53 $34 $11 $45

75,000 -28 79 51 17 68

100,000 -37 105 68 22 90

150,000 -55 158 103 33 136

175,000 -64 184 120 39 158

200,000 -73 210 137 44 181

225,000 -83 237 154 50 204

Residential 250,000 -92 263 171 55 226

Homesteads, 275,000 -101 289 188 61 249

Apartments, 300,000 -110 316 205 66 271

and Commercial- 350,000 -129 368 240 77 317

Industrial Property 400,000 -147 421 274 88 362

450,000 -165 473 308 99 407

500,000 -184 526 342 110 452

550,000 -202 579 376 121 498

600,000 -220 631 411 132 543

700,000 -257 736 479 154 633

800,000 -294 841 548 176 724

900,000 -331 947 616 198 814

1,000,000 -367 1,052 684 220 905

June 1, 2017

Total Revenue

Est. Market Value Tax Rate

Type of Property
Estimated 

Market Value

Question 1

Estimated Taxes for Referendum Levy Only

* The figures in the table are based on school district taxes for the Operating Referendum levy only, and do not include tax levies for other purposes.  
Tax increases shown above are gross increases, not including the impact of the Minnesota Homestead Credit Refund ("Circuit Breaker") program.  
Many owners of homestead property will qualify for a refund, based on their income and total property taxes.  This will decrease the net effect of the 
referendum levy for many property owners. 

NOTE:  Agricultural property will pay taxes for the proposed referendum based only on the value of the house, garage and one acre.  
Seasonal recreational residential property (i.e., cabins) will pay no taxes for the proposed referendum.
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